

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

<hr/>		)	
RIAN IMMIGRANT CENTER,		)	
		)	
Plaintiff,		)	
		)	
v.		)	
		)	C.A. No. 19-CV-11880-IT
KENNETH THOMAS CUCCINELLI II,		)	
Senior Official Performing the Duties of the	)	)	<b>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</b>
Director, U.S. Citizenship & Immigration	)	)	
Services, et al.,	)	)	
	)	)	
Defendants.	)	)	
	)	)	
<hr/>		)	

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Case Is Not Moot.....	5
A. The Voluntary Cessation Exception Applies.....	5
B. There Are Live Disputes Between the Parties.....	9
II. Defendants’ Motion Provides No Grounds for Dismissal of Plaintiff’s APA Claim. ....	10
A. Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(6) Motion Is Procedurally Improper.....	11
B. USCIS’s Decision to Terminate Non-Military Deferred Action Was Not Committed to Agency Discretion Under the APA. . . . .	12
III. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Pled a Violation of Equal Protection.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	7
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	5
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Mass. v. U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 57 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 19
<i>Atieh v. Riordan</i> , 727 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Brown v. Colegio de Abogados de P.R.</i> , 613 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Builders Bank v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 846 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Casa De Md. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	14, 17
<i>Centro Presente v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018).....	18, 19
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	4
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	13

*Clarke v. United States*,  
915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....7

*Coliseum Square Ass’n v. Jackson*,  
465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006) .....7

*Conservation Law Found. v. Evans*,  
360 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004).....1, 7

*Crowley Caribbean Transportation, Inc. v. Pena*,  
37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....16

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....12

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....17

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....15

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....5

*Gulf of Me. Fisherman’s All. v. Daley*,  
292 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2002).....4

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....13, 16

*Homier Distrib. Co. v. City of New Bedford*,  
188 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. Mass. 2002) .....7

*KG Urban Enters., LLC v. Patrick*,  
969 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D. Mass. 2013).....7, 8

*L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli*,  
No. 19-cv-2676, 2020 WL 985376 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2020) .....6

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....12

*Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat*,  
317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....4, 9

*Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019).....10

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner*,  
854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....14, 16

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. EPA*,  
980 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....16

*Norkunas v. HPT Cambridge, LLC*,  
969 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D. Mass. 2013) .....10

*OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States*,  
132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....17

*Powell v. McCormack*,  
395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....5

*Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*,  
525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....17, 20

*Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) .....7, 8

*Rivera-Torres v. Rey-Hernández*,  
502 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2007) .....9

*Robbins v. Reagan*,  
780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....14, 15, 16

*Roman v. Riordan*,  
2016 WL 234803 (D. Mass. Jan. 20, 2016) .....11

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....12

*Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas*,  
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) .....8

*Strahan v. Roughead*,  
910 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D. Mass. 2012) .....9

*Town of Portsmouth v. Lewis*,  
813 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2016) .....7

*Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections in Palm Beach County*,  
382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004) .....8

*Union of Concerned Scientists v. Wheeler*,  
954 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020) .....15

*United States v. Raytheon Co.*,  
334 F. Supp. 3d 519 (D. Mass. 2018) .....4

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....18, 19, 20

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....20

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....11

8 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2) .....15

8 U.S.C. § 1252.....17

**Other Authorities**

8 C.F.R. § 1.3(a).....15

Implementing Bilateral and Multilateral Asylum Cooperative Agreements Under  
the Immigration and Nationality Act, 84 Fed. Reg. 63,994 (Nov. 19, 2019) .....6

Bill Chappell, *Chad Wolf Becomes Acting Head of Homeland Security, Names  
Ken Cuccinelli His Deputy*, NPR (Nov. 14, 2019),  
[npr.org/2019/11/14/779264900/chad-wolf-becomes-homeland-securitys-  
acting-secretary-and-names-cuccinelli-as-no](https://npr.org/2019/11/14/779264900/chad-wolf-becomes-homeland-securitys-acting-secretary-and-names-cuccinelli-as-no) .....6

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....1, 4, 9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....1, 4, 11

*House Oversight and Reform Subcommittee on Civil Rights and Civil Liberties  
Holds Hearing on Deporting Critically Ill Kids and Families*, CQ  
Congressional Transcripts (Oct. 30, 2019),  
<https://plus.cq.com/doc/congressionaltranscripts-5759863?0> .....6, 14
